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CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS 
AGENDA ITEM  

DEPARTMENT HEAD’S SUMMARY FORM 
 
AGENDA DATE: May 25, 2021 
PUBLIC HEARING DATE:  June 22, 2021  
 
CONTACT PERSON(S) NAME AND PHONE NUMBER:   Philip F. Etiwe, (915) 212-1553 
             Luis Zamora, (915) 212-1552 
DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED:  District 8 
 
STRATEGIC GOAL:  #3 Promote the Visual Image of El Paso 
 
SUBGOAL:  3.1 Provide business friendly permitting and inspection processes 

3.2 Improve the visual impression of the community 
 
SUBJECT: 
An Ordinance granting Special Permit No. PZST21-00001, to allow for a 100% reduction in parking on the 
property described as All of Lots 1-6 & 11-20, Block 266, Campbell Addition, City of El Paso, El Paso County, 
Texas, pursuant to Section 20.14.070.B of the El Paso City Code. The penalty being as provided in Chapter 
20.24 of the El Paso City Code. 
 
The proposed special permit and detailed site development plan meets the intent of the Future Land Use 
designation for the property and is in accordance with Plan El Paso, the City’s Comprehensive Plan. 
 
Subject Property: 405 Montana Ave. 
Applicant: SLI Engineering, c/o Georges Halloul, PZST21-00001 
 
BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION: 
The applicant is requesting approval of a special permit and detailed site development plan to allow for a 
100% reduction in parking for a proposed multi-family complex, which consist of one hundred thirty-six (136) 
apartment units and requires two hundred four (204) parking spaces. City Plan Commission recommended 
9-0 to approve the special permit and detailed site development plan on April 22, 2021. As of May 18, 2021, 
staff has received one (1) letter in favor; three (3) calls, two (2) emails, and five (5) letters in opposition to 
the special permit request. See attached staff report for additional information. 
 
PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: 
N/A 
 
AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING: 
N/A 
 
HAVE ALL AFFECTED DEPARTMENTS BEEN NOTIFIED?  _X_ YES ___NO  
 
PRIMARY DEPARTMENT: Planning & Inspections, Planning Division 
SECONDARY DEPARTMENT: N/A  
 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

*******************REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION******************** 
 
DEPARTMENT HEAD:
 ________________________________________________________________________ 

(If Department Head Summary Form is initiated by Purchasing, client 
department should sign also) 

for



21-1007-2726/1077203 | RTA 405 Montana 

ORINDANCE NO. _______________ PZST21-00001 

ORDINANCE NO. ______________ 

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING SPECIAL PERMIT NO. PZST21-00001, TO ALLOW 

FOR A 100% REDUCTION IN PARKING ON THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS ALL 

OF LOTS 1-6 & 11-20, BLOCK 266, CAMPBELL ADDITION, CITY OF EL PASO, EL 

PASO COUNTY, TEXAS, PURSUANT TO SECTION 20.14.070.B OF THE EL PASO 

CITY CODE.  THE PENALTY BEING AS PROVIDED IN CHAPTER 20.24 OF THE EL 

PASO CITY CODE. 

WHEREAS, the Housing Authority of the City of El Paso, has applied for a Special 

Permit under Section 20.14.070.B of the El Paso City Code to allow for a 100% parking 

reduction; and 

WHEREAS, a report was made by the City Plan Commission and a public hearing was 

held regarding such application; and, 

WHEREAS, the City Plan Commission has recommended approval of the subject 

Special Permit; and 

WHEREAS, the subject Special Permit has been submitted to the City Council of the 

City of El Paso for review and approval; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of El Paso finds that the application conforms 

to all requirements of Section 20.04.320 of the El Paso City Code. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF EL PASO: 

1. That the property described as follows, is in a G-MU (General Mixed Use) 
District: 

All of Lots 1-6 & 11 -20, Block 266, Campbell Addition, City of El Paso, El Paso 
County, Texas; and, 

2. That the City Council hereby grants a Special Permit under Section 20.14.070.B 
of the El Paso City Code to allow for 100% Parking Reduction on the property described in 

Paragraph 1 of this Ordinance; and, 

3. That this Special Permit is issued subject to the development standards in the

G-MU (General Mixed Use) District regulations and is subject to the approved Detailed Site 
Development Plan signed by the Applicant, the City Manager and the Executive Secretary to the

City Plan Commission.  A copy of this plan is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and is 
incorporated herein by reference for all purposes, more particularly described by the metes and

bounds attached as Exhibit “B” and,



21-1007-2726/1077203 | RTA 405 Montana 

ORINDANCE NO. _______________ PZST21-00001 

4. That if at any time the Applicant fails to comply with any of the requirements of

this Ordinance, Special Permit No. PZST21-00001, shall be subject to termination; construction 

or occupancy shall be discontinued; and the Applicant shall be subject to the penalty provisions 

of Chapter 20.24 and any other legal or equitable remedy; and, 

5. That the Applicant shall sign an Agreement incorporating the requirements of this

Ordinance.  Such Agreement shall be signed and filed with the Zoning Administrator and the 

Executive Secretary to the City Plan Commission before building permits are issued. 

ADOPTED this ___ day of ________________, 2021. 

THE CITY OF EL PASO 

________________________________ 

Oscar Leeser 

Mayor 

ATTEST: 

__________________________________ 

Laura D. Prine 

City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 

__________________________________ ________________________________ 

Russell Abeln   Philip F. Etiwe, Director 

Assistant Attorney Planning & Inspections Department 

(Agreement on following page) 

for



21-1007-2726/1077203 | RTA 405 Montana 

ORINDANCE NO. _______________ PZST21-00001 

AGREEMENT 

Housing Authority of the City of El Paso, the Applicant referred to in the above 

Ordinance, hereby agrees to develop the above-described property in accordance with the 

approved Detailed Site Development Plan attached to same Ordinance, and in accordance with 

the standards identified in the G-MU (General Mixed Use) District regulations, and subject to all 

other requirements set forth in this Ordinance. 

EXECUTED this _________ day of ________________, 2021. 

Housing Authority of the City of El Paso 

____________________________________ 

(Signature) 

____________________________________ 

(Name/Title) 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

THE STATE OF TEXAS ) 

) 

COUNTY OF EL PASO ) 

This instrument is acknowledged before me on this _____ day of  

_____________________, 2021, by _____________________________________ for Housing 

Authority of the City of El Paso as Applicant. 

(Seal) ______________________________________ 

Notary Public, State of Texas 

Signature 

_______________________________________ 

Printed or Typed Name 

My Commission Expires: 

_________________________ 

(Exhibits on next page) 
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PARCEL 2: LOTS 11 THROUGH 12, BLOCK 266, CAMPBELL 
ADDITION, CITY OF EL PASO, EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS.

PARCEL 3: LOTS 1 THROUGH 6, BLOCK 266, CAMPBELL 
ADDITION, CITY OF EL PASO, EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS.

PARCEL 4: LOTS 16 THROUGH 20, BLOCK 266, CAMPBELL 
ADDITION, CITY OF EL PASO, EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS.
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BLDG 1B: 
4 UNITS / FLOOR X 3 + 3 GROUND = 15 TOTAL UNITS 

2760 SF / FLOOR X 4 = 11,040 TOTAL SF

BLDG 1C: 
5 UNITS / FLOOR X 4 = 20 TOTAL UNITS 
3200 SF / FLOOR X 4 = 12,800 TOTAL SF

BLDG 1D: 
5 UNITS / FLOOR X 4 = 20 TOTAL UNITS 
4500 SF / FLOOR X 4  = 18,000 TOTAL SF

 BLDG 1E: 
4 UNITS / FLOOR X 4 = 16 TOTAL UNITS 
2770 SF / FLOOR X 4  = 11,080 TOTAL SF

BLDG 1A: 
3 UNITS / FLOOR X 3 = 9 TOTAL UNITS 
2075 SF / FLOOR X 4 = 8,300 TOTAL SF
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7,555 SF / FLOOR X 4 = 30,220 TOTAL SF

BLDG 2B: 
3 UNITS / FLOOR X 4 = 12 TOTAL UNITS 

1,878 SF / FLOOR X 4 = 7,512 SF TOTAL SF
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PROJECT CALCULATION DATA

APPLICABLE CODES

INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE 2015
NFPA
ADDAG
TAS
FHA

ZONING

PROPOSED ZONING - GMU
YARD STANDARDS (MONTANA AVE. FRONTAGE):
FY - 0'-0"
RY - 0'-0"
SYE - 0'-0"
SYW - 0'-0"

OCCUPANCY

GROUP R2 

CONSTRUCTION

TYPE VA

LAND AREA

TOTAL LAND AREA = 54,327.28 SF =  1.2472 ACRES

BUILDING AREA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

RESIDENTIAL COUNT

• PARCEL 2: LOTS 11 THROUGH 12, BLOCK 266, CAMPBELL
ADDITION, CITY OF EL PASO, EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS.

• PARCEL 3: LOTS 1 THROUGH 6, BLOCK 266, CAMPBELL ADDITION,
CITY OF EL PASO, EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS.

• PARCEL 4: LOTS 16 THROUGH 20, BLOCK 266, CAMPBELL
ADDITION, CITY OF EL PASO, EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS.

• LOT 13, 14, AND 15 CAMPBELL ADDITION CITY OF EL PASO, EL
PASO COUNTY, TEXAS.

• ALLEY TO BE VACATED
• LOT COVERAGE 100% (ENTIRETY OF BLOCK 266)

PARKING CALCULATIONS

PHASE I - BUILDING #1

1 BDRM 2 BDRM

GROUND LEVEL
SECOND LEVEL
THIRD LEVEL
FOURTH LEVEL

12
16
16
16

5
5
5
5

TOTAL 60 20

PHASE II - BUILDING #2

GROUND LEVEL
SECOND LEVEL
THIRD LEVEL
FOURTH LEVEL

11
11
11
11

3
3
3
3

TOTAL 44 12

1.5 P.S. - 1 BEDROOM
2 P.S. - 2 BEDROOMS

PHASE I:

130 P.S. REQUIRED
0 PROVIDED

PHASE II:

90 P.S. REQUIRED
0 PROVIDED

PHASE I AND II

224 P.S. REQUIRED
0 PROVIDED

= 224 P.S. SHORT

PHASE I
15,345 GROUND X 4 LEVELS = 61,380 SF GROSS

PHASE II
10,129 GROUND X 4 LEVELS = 40,516 SF GROSS

ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES ABOVE GRADE (TABLE 504.4)

TYPE VA S = 4 STORIES

ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT (TABLE 504.3)

TYPE VA S = 70

TOTAL PHASE I AND II
15,345 + 10,129 = 35,474 GROUND X 4 LEVELS = 141,896 SF GROSS
ALLOWABLE AREA IN SF (TABLE 506.2
R-S SM TYPE VA = 36,000 SF PER FLOOR

BIKE RACK CALCULATIONS

LANDSCAPE CALCULATIONS

REQUIRED 11 BIKE PARKING SPACE 
PROVIDED 11 BIKE PARKING SPACES

LOT AREA  = 67,601 SF (1.55 ACRES)
FOOTPRINT OF PROPOSED BUILDINGS = 35,718 SF
FOOTPRINT OF EXISTING GARAGE STRUCTURE = 13,136 SF
TOTAL FOOTPRINT OF BUILDINGS = 48,854 SF
REQUIRED LANDSCAPE AREA = 7,328 SF (48,854 X .15 = 7,328)
LANDSCAPE AREA PROVIDED = 15,199 SF
REQUIRED UNITS OF PLANT MATERIAL = 6 (5,358 SF OF 
REQUIRED LANDSCAPE AREA)

NOTE: SINCE ONE EXISTING STRUCTURE WILL REMAIN WITHIN 
THE PARCEL, THIS PROJECT IS CLASSIFIED AS A BUILDING 
EXPANSION PROJECT AND THUS NO NEW STREET TREES OR 
BUFFER TREES ARE REQUIRED 

STREET TREES

BUFFER TREES

CANOPY TREES

PROJECT TREES

TOTAL TREES

PROJECT SHRUBS

0

0

10

6

16

270

34

0

10

6

50

270

BUILDING EXPANSION PROJECTS DO 
NOT REQUIRE NEW STREET TREES

REQ. PROV. NOTES

BUILDING EXPANSION PROJECTS DO 
NOT REQUIRE NEW BUFFER TREES

96 PARKING SPACES / 10 = 9.6

6 REQUIRED UNITS OF PLANT 
MATERIAL

6 X 45 = 270

PHASE I & II = 136 TOTAL UNITS

PROPOSED DENSITY: 104 / 1.55 ACRE = 
67 UNITS / ACRE

32 / 1.55 ACRE = 
20.64 UNITS / ACRE

GARAGE GROUND LEVEL:
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES = 4 
PARKING SPACES = 24
TOTAL = 28

GARAGE SECOND LEVEL:
PARKING SPACES = 27

GARAGE THIRD LEVEL:
PARKING SPACES = 34

GARAGE TOTAL = 89 P.S. 

32104

PROPOSED NONRESIDENTIAL LAND USE

BLDG 1B (592SF):
• GROUND STORAGE
• OFFICE (2)
• LAUNDRY ROOM
• LAUNDRY STORAGE

BLDG 1A (1,080 SF):
• ASSISTANT OFFICE
• MANAGER'S OFFICE
• BUSINESS CENTER
• STO.  / JAN.
• UNISEX RESTROOMS (2)

141,896 GROSS SF / 2,667 NONRESIDENTIAL SF X 100 = 
.53% OF THE TOTAL SF IS NONRESIDENTIAL LAND USE (FLOOR AREA RATIO) 

TOTAL NONRESIDENTIAL: 2,667 SF 

MAXIMUM PROPOSED INTENSITY FOR NONRESIDENTIAL LAND USE:

COMMERCIAL

862 SF / 288 = 
MIN 3 P.S.
862 SF / 200 = 
MAX 4 P.S.

PROJECT LEGEND - FOR REPRESENTATION PURPOSES ONLY

OPEN SPACES

RETAINING WALLS

FENCE / SCREEN

BUILDING FOOTPRINT

OPEN WALKWAYS / 
OVERHANGS / PATIOS

STORM WATER DRAINAGESWD

OPEN SPACES = 25,978 SF = 
0.596 ACRES

SEE BUILDING #1 AND #2 IN 
SITE

N/A

N/A

N/A

SYMBOL S.F. / ACRE

ACCESSIBLE ROUTES N/A

BICYCLE PARKING

NONRESIDENTIAL

FIRE APPARATUSF.A.

RESIDENTIAL COUNT

PHASE I - BUILDING #1

PHASE II - BUILDING #2

PROPOSED NONRESIDENTIAL LAND USE

BLDG 1D: 2 BEDROOMS
5 UNITS / FLOOR X 4 = 20 TOTAL UNITS 
4500 SF / FLOOR X 4  = 18,000 TOTAL SF

BLDG 1C: 1 BEDROOM
5 UNITS / FLOOR X 4 = 20 TOTAL UNITS 
3200 SF / FLOOR X 4 = 12,800 TOTAL SF

BLDG 1B: 1 BEDROOM
4 UNITS / FLOOR X 3 + 3 GROUND = 15 TOTAL UNITS 
2760 SF / FLOOR X 4 = 11,040 TOTAL SF

 BLDG 1E: 1 BEDROOM
4 UNITS / FLOOR X 4 = 16 TOTAL UNITS 
2770 SF / FLOOR X 4  = 11,080 TOTAL SF

BLDG 1A: 1 BEDROOM
3 UNITS / FLOOR X 3 = 9 TOTAL UNITS 
2075 SF / FLOOR X 3 = 6,225 TOTAL SF

BLDG 1A: GROUND FLOOR
2,965 SF / FLOOR X 1 = 2,965 TOTAL SF

BLDG 2A: 
11 UNITS / FLOOR X 4 = 44 TOTAL UNITS
7,555 SF / FLOOR X 4 = 30,220 TOTAL SF

BLDG 2B: 
3 UNITS / FLOOR X 4 = 12 TOTAL UNITS 
1,878 SF / FLOOR X 4 = 7,512 SF TOTAL SF
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415 Montana Ave.

El Paso, Texas 79902

A-1.0

DETAILED SITE

DEVELOPMENT

PLAN

HACEP - NUESTRA SEñORA

HACEP

EL, WH

FT / MS / EL

20019

05.10.2021

MASTER ZONING

05.10.2021

 1/16" = 1'-0"
A1

DETAILED SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN

415 Montana – HACEP – Nuestra Señora
1 – Architectural style
· Transitional style as a midpoint between traditional and modern,
building to be in harmony with the surrounding architecture styles, stucco and
metal clad exteriors that will be taking some elements of neighbored St. George
Church and some of the stucco clad bungalow houses/apartments, creating a
contemporary cohesive look.
· Exiting abandoned parking garage will be rehabilitated to be
improved up to current building codes and standards.

The exterior will be screen and modernize to harmonized and 
compliment the residential building complex.

2 - Compatibility of buildings and other improvements as determined by 
their arrangement, bulk, form, character and landscaping to establish a 
livable and harmonious environment
· Low maintained landscaping elements including planting material,
ground covering, irrigation and shading devises native to this region will
complement the architectural style that take elements from the neighboring
buildings to a contemporary look.

3 – Phasing
· Phase I:

o (1) 4 story apartment building complex to house 80 units
total.

- (60) 1-bedroom units.
- (20) 2-bedroom units.

o This complex will include few amenities like community
spaces, laundry room, playground, community garden, among
others.
o Rehabilitated parking garage to comply with current
building codes and standards.
o Landscaped areas.

· Phase II:
o (1) 4 story apartment building complex to house 56 units
total.

- (44) 1-bedroom units.
- (12) 2-bedroom units.

o Landscaped areas.

PROPOSED BIKE RACK

SPECIAL PERMIT

Number Date Description

EXHIBIT A
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415 Montana Ave.

El Paso, Texas 79902

A-1.1

DETAILED SITE

DEVELOPMENT

PLAN -

ELEVATIONS

HACEP - NUESTRA SEñORA

HACEP

EL, WH

MS

20019

05.10.2021

MASTER ZONING

05.10.2021

 1/16" = 1'-0"
1

NORTH  ELEVATION - RIO GRANDE AVE.

 1/16" = 1'-0"
2

SOUTH  ELEVATION - MONTANA AVE.

 1/16" = 1'-0"
3

WEST ELEVATION - KANSAS  ST.

 1/16" = 1'-0"
4

EAST  ELEVATION - CAMPBELL ST.

Number Date Description



EXHIBIT B





 

405 Montana Avenue  
 

City Plan Commission — April 22, 2021 REVISED 
 
CASE NUMBER: PZST21-00001 
CASE MANAGER: Luis Zamora, (915) 212-1552, ZamoraLF@elpasotexas.gov 
PROPERTY OWNER: Housing Authority of the City of El Paso 
REPRESENTATIVE: SLI Engineering, Inc, c/o Georges Halloul  
LOCATION: 405 Montana Avenue (District 8) 
PROPERTY AREA: 1.55 acres 
EXISTING ZONING: C-1/c/sp (Commercial/conditions/special permit) 
 A-2 (Apartments)  
 C-4/sp (Commercial/special permit) 
REQUEST: Special Permit for Parking Reduction 
RELATED APPLICATIONS: PZRZ21-00001 
 SURW21-00002 
PUBLIC INPUT: One (1) letter in favor; three (3) calls, two (2) emails, and five (5) 

letters in opposition received as of 04/21/2021 
 
SUMMARY OF REQUEST: The applicant is requesting a special permit to allow for a 100% reduction of the required 
parking for a proposed multifamily development. 
 
SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends APPROVAL W/CONDITIONS of the Special 
Permit to allow a 100% parking reduction subject to all comments provided in Attachment 7, as the proposed 
development meets the requirements of El Paso City Code Sections 20.14.070 Parking Reductions, 20.04.320 Special 
Permit, and 20.04.150 Detailed Site Development Plan. Furthermore, the proposed development is in keeping with 
the policies of the G-2, Traditional Neighborhood (Walkable) Land Use Designation of Plan El Paso, the City’s adopted 
Comprehensive Plan and is subject to the following condition: 
 
 That the Montana Alley Vacation (SURW21-00002) be recorded prior to City Council approval. 

  
Figure A. Subject Property & Immediate Surroundings  
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DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST: The applicant is requesting approval of a special permit to allow for a 100% reduction 
in required parking. The proposed multifamily development will consist of seven (7) buildings that will include one 
hundred four (104) one-bedroom units and thirty-two (32) two-bedroom units for a total of one hundred thirty-six 
(136) units. Additionally, it includes four (4) offices, a business center, storage rooms, restrooms, and laundry room 
facilities. The proposed development requires a total of two hundred twenty-four (224) parking spaces.  
 
The applicant has conducted a parking study that shows a total of one hundred twenty-five (125) parking spaces 
available within 300 feet from the subject property with an average of one hundred four (104) parking spaces 
available during a 7:00 am thru 7:00 pm week day to serve the proposed use. The applicant has provided a letter 
from the Director of Sun Metro indicating that there are existing transit facilities within 1,000 feet of the subject 
property including one fixed route stop located adjacent to the subject property at Rio Grande Avenue and Kansas 
Street and one streetcar stop located on Stanton Street. Also, there are transit facilities for Sun Metro’s Brio Route 
located on Oregon Street within walking distance (0.25 miles) from the proposed development. Additionally, the 
owner is proposing to rehabilitate an existing building into a parking garage that will provide eighty-nine (89) parking 
spaces. A total of one hundred ninety-three (193) parking spaces, that include the parking garage and on-street 
parking spaces, will be available to the proposed development. The proposed development will have access from 
Montana Avenue, Kansas Street, Rio Grande Avenue, and Campbell Street. 
 
 

COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIAL PERMIT REQUIREMENTS (EL PASO CITY CODE SECTION 
20.14.070.B) – NEW DEVELOPMENT IN REDEVELOPMENT AREAS: Up to 100% parking 
reduction for a use involving the new construction of a structure(s) that is proposed as a 
redevelopment project located within a redevelopment area or transit oriented 
development corridor of the City. The applicant shall satisfactorily demonstrate compliance 
with all of the following conditions: 
Criteria Does the Request Comply? 
1. That the structure(s) is located within one of the 
following redevelopment areas: the Downtown area 
(defined as the area between the Union Depot, Paisano 
Drive, St. Vrain Street, Olive Street, St. Vrain Street, the 
southern boundary of the Southern Pacific RR 
Reservation, Campbell Street and Interstate 10), the 
South El Paso area (defined as the area south of Paisano 
Drive, and lying between Santa Fe Street and Cotton 
Street), and any other redevelopment area of transit 
oriented development corridor as may be 
recommended by the City Plan Commission and 
approved by City Council. 

Yes. The proposed development is adjacent to 
Montana Street, which is a transit corridor and is 
serviced by Sun Metro’s Rapid Transit System (RTS) 
route. 

2. That the proposed building coverage on the lot is 
necessary for the proposed use, both in design and 
function necessitating the reduction. 

Yes. The proposed development’s density is 
appropriate for the area with the development built up 
to the streets and covering most of the property. 

3. That no vacant areas exist within three hundred feet 
of the property where the proposed use is to be located 
that can be reasonably developed to accommodate the 
off-street parking requirements. 

Yes. The applicant has demonstrated that no other 
vacant properties exist within 300 feet of the property 
to accommodate the off-street parking requirements. 
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COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIAL PERMIT REQUIREMENTS (EL PASO CITY CODE SECTION 20.04.320.D) 
Criteria Does the Request Comply? 
1. The proposed development complies, except to the 
extent waived, varied or modified pursuant to the 
provisions of this title, with all of the standards and 
conditions applicable in the zoning district in which it is 
proposed to be located. 

No. The special permit request is for 100% reduction of 
parking. Also, the property is being rezoned to G-MU 
(General Mixed Use) and the proposed development 
meets all the requirements of the proposed zoning 
district. 

2. Furthers Plan El Paso and applicable neighborhood 
plans or policies. 

Yes. The proposed development will be built up to the 
street and is in character with Central El Paso. The 
proposed development’s density is appropriate for a 
transit oriented development. 

3. Adequately served by and will not impose an undue 
burden upon public improvements. 

Yes. The proposed development is adjacent to 
Montana Avenue, considered a Major Arterial, and 
adjacent to Kansas Street, Rio Grande Avenue, and 
Campbell Street, which are considered Minor Arterials. 
Additionally, the proposed development will be served 
by public transit. 

4. Any impacts of the proposed development on 
adjacent property are adequately mitigated with the 
design, proposed construction and phasing of the site 
development. 

Yes. A Parking Study was conducted providing the 
amount of on-street parking spaces available within 
300 feet. Furthermore, the proposed development will 
be additionally served by an adjacent parking garage 
and is being built in two phases. 

5. The design of the proposed development mitigates 
substantial environmental problems. 

N/A. There are no known environmental problems in 
the area that require mitigation. 

6. The proposed development provides adequate 
landscaping and/or screening where needed. 

Yes. The proposed development complies with the El 
Paso City Code Chapter 18.46 (Landscape). 

7. The proposed development is compatible with 
adjacent structures and uses. 

Yes. The subject property is located in Central El Paso 
and the proposed development and uses are 
compatible with the surrounding properties. 

8. The proposed development is not materially 
detrimental to the property adjacent to the site. 

N/A. No impact on adjacent property is anticipated. 

 
COMPLIANCE WITH PLAN EL PASO GOALS & POLICIES – When evaluating whether a 
proposed special permit is in accordance with Plan El Paso, consider the following factors: 
Criteria Does the Request Comply? 
Future Land Use Map: Proposed zone change is 
compatible with the Future Land Use designation for 
the property: 

G-2, Traditional Neighborhood: This sector 
includes the remainder of Central El Paso as it 
existing through World War II. Blocks are small and 
usually have rear alleys; buildings directly faced 
streets; schools, parks, and small shops are 
integrated with residential areas. This sector is 
well-suited for use of the SmartCode as a 
replacement for current zoning when planned in 
conjunction with specific neighborhood plans or 
identified in the Comprehensive Plan. 

Yes. The proposed development will be built up to the 
property line and is in character with Central El Paso. 
The proposed development’s density is appropriate for 
a transit oriented development and will provide a 
mixture of residential uses to the area. 
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COMPLIANCE WITH PLAN EL PASO GOALS & POLICIES – When evaluating whether a 
proposed special permit is in accordance with Plan El Paso, consider the following factors: 
Compatibility with Surroundings: The proposed zoning 
district is compatible with those surrounding the site: 

G-MU (General Mixed Use): The purpose of this 
district is to accommodate, encourage and 
promote innovatively designed developments 
involving the combining and mixing of uses allowed 
in various zoning districts with appropriate 
regulations, which together form an attractive and 
harmonious unit of the city. The regulations of this 
district are intended to allow for large-scale 
developments that are able to function as 
individual neighborhoods or an integrated 
collection (two or more) of individual 
neighborhoods supported by civic, commercial and 
recreational uses; as small-scale developments 
requiring flexibility because of unique design 
characteristics; or as transitional areas between 
dissimilar land uses. It is intended that the district 
regulations permit flexibility and encourage more 
creative, efficient and aesthetically desirable 
design and placement of land uses.  
 

Yes. The proposed zoning district is compatible with 
other zoning districts surrounding the property. 
Properties around the proposed development are 
zoned A-O (Apartment/Office), S-D (Special District), C-
4 (Commercial), A-2 (Apartment), and G-MU (General 
Mixed Use) consisting of offices, surface parking, and 
apartments. 
 

THE PROPOSED PROJECT’S EFFECT ON THE PROPERTY AND SURROUNDING PROPERTY, AFTER EVALUATING THE 
FOLLOWING FACTORS: 
Historic District or Special Designations & Study Area 
Plans: Any historic district or other special designations 
that may be applicable. Any adopted small areas plans, 
including land-use maps in those plans. 

N/A. The subject property is not located within any 
historic districts, other special designations, or study 
area plans. 

Potential Adverse Effects: Potential adverse effects 
that might be caused by approval or denial of the 
requested rezoning. 

No adverse effects are anticipated. 

Natural Environment: Anticipated effects on the 
natural environment. 

There are no anticipated effects on the natural 
environment. 

Stability: Whether the area is stable or in transition. The area is in transition with new developments 
providing a greater mixture of uses for the 
neighborhood. 

Socioeconomic & Physical Conditions: Any changed 
social, economic, or physical conditions that make the 
existing zoning no longer suitable for the property. 

Developments existing on the subject property are 
being demolished. Moreover, the subject property is 
comprised of many different zoning districts. The 
proposed rezoning will apply a single zoning standard 
to the proposed development. 

 
 
 
SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW COMMENTS: El Paso Fire Department recommends conditional 
approval asking the applicant to demonstrate that where the vertical distance between the grade plane and the 
highest roof surface exceeds 30 feet (9144 mm), they are providing approved aerial fire apparatus access roads and 
that at least one side of the building should have aerial access. El Paso Water Utilities have asked for a full width 
easement along the 20’ wide alley being vacated. Further coordination shall be made with the utility companies to 
remove or relocate all existing infrastructure. 
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PUBLIC COMMENT: The subject property lies within the boundaries of Houston Park Neighborhood Association, 
El Paso Central Business Association, and Sunrise Civic Group, who were notified by the applicant of the special 
permit request. Notices were provided to all property owners within 300 feet of the subject property on March 24, 
2021. As of April 15, 2021, the Planning Division has received one (1) letter in favor; three (3) calls, two (2) emails, 
and five (5) letters in opposition received as of 04/21/2021 to the special permit request. 
 
RELATED APPLICATIONS: A rezoning (PZRZ21-00001) is being requested for the property concurrently with the 
special permit application to rezone six (6) lots from C-1/c/sp (Commercial/conditions/special permit), A-2 
(Apartments), and C-4/sp (Commercial/special permit) to G-MU (General Mixed Use), along with Master Zoning 
Plan approval. Montana Alley Right-of-Way Vacation (SURW21-00002) is proposing to vacate the 20-foot wide 
alley within Block 266, Campbell Addition. City Plan Commission (CPC) approved the right-of-way vacation request 
on February 25, 2021. The City Council public hearing is pending. 
 
OTHER CONSIDERATIONS: The proposed multifamily development will be located within walking distance (0.25 
miles) of Pat O’Rourke Recreation Center (0.20 miles), Houston Park (0.25 miles), and El Paso Community College 
(0.20 miles). Furthermore, there are several Sun Metro’s fixed route stops, that include regular bus, streetcar, and 
Brio service. The proposed development is also in close proximity to two (2) parochial schools and two (2) 
daycares, and a medical provider. Additionally, there are numerous employers in the area including main offices 
for major employers such as El Paso Independent School District and City of El Paso.  
 
CITY PLAN COMMISSION OPTIONS: 
The purpose of the Zoning Ordinance is to promote the health, safety, morals and general welfare of the City. The 
City Plan Commission has the authority to advise City Council on Zoning matters. In evaluating the request, the CPC 
may take any of the following actions: 
1. Recommend Approval of the special permit request, finding that the request is in conformance with the 

review criteria of Plan El Paso as reflected in the Staff Report, or that the request is in conformance with 
other criteria that the CPC identifies from the Comprehensive Plan. 

2. Recommend Approval of the special permit request With Modifications to bring the request into 
conformance with the review criteria of Plan El Paso as reflected in the Staff Report, or other criteria that 
the CPC identifies from the Comprehensive Plan.  

3. Recommend Denial of the special permit request, finding that the request does not conform to the review 
criteria of Plan El Paso as reflected in the Staff Report, or other criteria that the CPC identifies from the 
Comprehensive Plan. 

 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
1. Future Land Use Map 
2. Zoning Map 
3. Neighborhood Notification Boundary Map  
4. Letter in support 
5. Letters and email in opposition  
6. Detailed Site Plan 
7. Department Comments 
8. Parking Study 
 

 

 

  



PZST21-00001 6 April 22, 2021 

ATTACHMENT 1 

 



PZST21-00001 7 April 22, 2021 

ATTACHMENT 2 

 



PZST21-00001 8 April 22, 2021 

ATTACHMENT 3 

 



PZST21-00001 9 April 22, 2021 

ATTACHMENT 4



PZST21-00001 10 April 22, 2021 



PZST21-00001 11 April 22, 2021 



PZST21-00001 12 April 22, 2021 



PZST21-00001 13 April 22, 2021 



PZST21-00001 14 April 22, 2021 



PZST21-00001 15 April 22, 2021 



PZST21-00001 16 April 22, 2021 



PZST21-00001 17 April 22, 2021 



PZST21-00001 18 April 22, 2021 

 
  



PZST21-00001 19 April 22, 2021 

ATTACHMENT 5



PZST21-00001 20 April 22, 2021 



PZST21-00001 21 April 22, 2021 

 



PZST21-00001 22 April 22, 2021 

 



PZST21-00001 23 April 22, 2021 



PZST21-00001 24 April 22, 2021 

 



PZST21-00001 25 April 22, 2021 

 



PZST21-00001 26 April 22, 2021 

 
  



PZST21-00001 27 April 22, 2021 

ATTACHMENT 6



PZST21-00001 28 April 22, 2021 

 



PZST21-00001 29 April 22, 2021 

ATTACHMENT 7 
Planning and Inspections Department - Planning Division  
1. The Montana Alley Right-of-Way vacation has to be recorded, prior to the Item being heard by City Council. 
2. Coordinate with El Paso Fire Department for further compliance providing Aerial Fire Apparatus Access Roads 

D105.1 (2015 IFC). 
3. Provide proof of ownership for all properties. 
4. Provide a Certified Tax Certificate prior to the item’s placement on the City Council Agenda. 
5. Provide number of units and type for each separate building on table. 
6. Report mentions offices in addition to dwelling units. Provide list of proposed nonresidential land uses on report. 
7. Parking study references 220 parking spaces required. Total parking required per site plan is 224 parking spaces. 

a. Match counts on both site plan and parking study. 
b. Match available on-street parking counts on both site plan and parking study (or remove available on-street 

parking reference from site plan). 
c. Verify that all numbers being referenced in the parking study match tables. 

8. Bicycle parking shall comply with Section 20.14.110. 
a. 50% of required parking shall be within 15’ of an entrance 
b. Bicycle parking racks shall be visible from the right-of-way 

9. Provide number of units and type for each separate building on table. 
10. Show property lines along with bearings and dimensions. Property line along garage and along the alley are not 

shown. 
11. Verify acreage for property as the project does not include the proposed garage. 
12. Recommend providing an exhibit in the parking study clearly showing the availability of on-street parking 

spaces denoting location of driveways, no parking signs, and delineating the 20’ deep parking spaces and the 
applicable 300’ radius from the property. 
 

Planning and Inspections Department – Plan Review & Landscaping Division 
Recommend Approval. 
 
Planning and Inspections Department – Land Development 
1. As per Municipal Code: new developments and redevelopments are required to maintain the pre-

development hydrologic response in their post-development state as nearly as practicable in order to reduce 
flooding. The code also encourages the use of nonstructural storm water management such as the 
preservation of greenspace, water harvesting, and other conservation efforts, to the maximum extent 
practicable, per Chapter 19.19, Section 19.19.010, and Subparagraph A-2 & A-5. 

2. Show and verify all ROW improvements are in compliance, i.e. ADA ramps at all abutting street intersections 
are provided. Dimension proposed driveway effective width(s). Street curb and gutters in good working order. 

3. Coordinate with Sun Metro for abutting bus stops along Street ROW. 
 
Fire Department 
Recommend approval with the following condition: 
Aerial Fire Apparatus Access Roads D105.1 (2015 IFC). Where the vertical distance between the grade plane and the 
highest roof surface exceeds 30 feet (9144 mm), approved aerial fire apparatus access roads shall be provided. In 
addition, at least one side of the bldg. should have aerial access. Dl052 Width; D105.3 Proximity to building & D105.4 
Obstructions also apply. 
 
Police Department 
No comments received. 
 
Environment Services 
No comments to request. 
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Streets and Maintenance Department 
Recommend additional on-site parking spaces to allow nearby future developments to have available off-site street 
parking. The on-site to off-site ratio of parking spaces for the new development is 96:124. 
 
Sun Metro 
Applicant has been sent the Sun Metro Director letter as required by this application. There is an existing bus stop 
adjacent to the subject property along Rio Grande Avenue. Please coordinate with Sun Metro if any work is proposed 
within the bus stop area. 
 
El Paso Water Utilities 
We have reviewed the request described above and provide the following comments: 
 
The full width of the alley described as “A 20_foot alley out of block 266, Campbell Addition to the City of El Paso, El 
Paso County Texas” shall be retained as a Utility Easement. EPWater-PSB requires access to the sanitary sewer 
facilities and appurtenances, within the proposed easement 24 hours a day, seven (7) days a week. No building, 
reservoir, structure or other improvement, other than asphaltic paving (HMAC), shall be constructed or maintained 
on the above referenced easement without EPWater’s written consent.   
 
Water: 
There is an existing 6-inch diameter water main that extends along the eastside of Kansas Street.  
 
There is an existing 4-inch diameter water main that extends along the north side of Montana Avenue.  
 
Previous water pressure readings from fire hydrant #1641 located at the southeast corner of Kansas St. and Montana 
Ave., have yielded a static pressure of 70 psi, a residual pressure of 67 psi, and a discharge flow of 993 gallons per 
minute. 
 
Sanitary Sewer: 
There is an existing 8-inch diameter sewer main that extends along the east side of the alley east of Kansas St.  
 
General: 
EPWater requires a new service application to provide additional service to the property. New service applications 
are available at 1154 Hawkins, 3rd floor and should be made 6 to 8 weeks in advance of construction to ensure water 
for construction work. A site plan, utility plan, grading and drainage plans, landscaping plan, the legal description of 
the property and a certificate-of-compliance are required at the time of application. Service will be provided in 
accordance with the current EPWater – PSB Rules and Regulations. The applicant is responsible for the costs of any 
necessary on-site and off-site extensions, relocations or adjustments of water and sanitary sewer lines and 
appurtenances. 
 
Stormwater: 
We have reviewed the property described above and provide the following comments: 
1. It seems the alley is carrying flows from Rio Grande Ave.; accommodations may need to be made for this 

runoff. 
2. As per Municipal Code: new developments and redevelopments are required to maintain the pre-

development hydrologic response in their post-development state as nearly as practicable in order to reduce 
flooding. The code also encourages the use of nonstructural storm water management such as the 
preservation of greenspace, water harvesting, and other conservation efforts, to the maximum extent 
practicable, per Chapter 19.19, Section 19.19.010, and Subparagraph A-2 & A-5. 
 

Texas Department of Transportation 
Proposed development is not abutting TxDOT right of way.  This section of Montana is under City jurisdiction. 
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El Paso County Water Improvement District #1 
Not within the boundaries of EPCWID. 
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ATTACHMENT 8 
 

(See following pages) 
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2 Introduction  
 
A. Purpose 

 
The purpose of the report is to perform a Parking Analysis for a proposed development at the Central region 

of the City of El Paso  

The Housing Authority of the City of EL Paso, HACEP is in the process of building a new facility 

consisting of general mixed use. The analysis will examine the existing parking for the site and analyze 

the need for additional parking.  

3 Limitations 
 
This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of HACEP and its consultants for evaluation purposes 

and does not contain information for other parties or other uses.  Mr. William Helm, In-Situ Architectural 

authorized this study in an email dated January 5, 2021. 

The results submitted in this report are based on data obtained from the following sources:  

 The City of El Paso 

 In-Situ Architectural 

 Field data collected during the study.  

 SLI Engineering, Inc. 

If the project information described in this report is incorrect or altered, or if new information is available, 

we should be retained to review and modify the results of this study. 

4   Methodology 
The methodology was discussed and approved by Mr. Helm during a conference call. 

The required parking for the facility will be calculated using the El Paso Municipal Code.  



 

 
 

5 Property General Information 

5.1   Site Location 
The site is located on the Central side of El Paso occupying the block between Campbell St and Kansas 

in the east and west direction, and Montana and Rio Grande in the north south direction.  

 

 

SITE 

Figure 1 : Site Location 
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5.2   Legal Description 
The legal description of the site is: 

The portion of the Special Permit excludes the parking garage:   
All of lots 1 through 6, and Lots 11 through 20,  Block 266, and the alley to be vacated ,Campbell 
Addition, the City of El Paso, El Paso County Texas 
 

5.3   Legal Address 
There are several addresses on that site: 

405 Montana  
910 Kansas 
916 Kansas 
400 Rio Grande 
415 Montana  
 

5.4   Platting Determination 
The site is legally subdivided in the City of El Paso, the   subdivision name is Campbell Addition. 

 

5.5 Zoning Determination  
According to the City of El Paso Zoning Index map, is zoned, C1, C-4, SC Commercial and A-2 
Commercial..  

The site will be rezoned to GMU, General Mix Use.  

The designation, SC refer to a Special Zoning Condition.  
 

 

5.6 Parking calculation 
The parking was calculated based on the different types of proposed uses.  The code required 1.5 parking 
spaces per 1 bedroom unit and 2 parking spaces per 2 bedroom and more. The following table is the 
summary of the required parking per phase: 

PHASE I 
130 P.S. REQUIRED 
52 PROVIDED 

COMMERCIAL 
862 SF / 288 = MIN 3 P.S. 
862 SF / 200 = MAX 4 P.S. 
 
 



 

 
 

PHASE II 
90 P.S. REQUIRED 
37 PROVIDED 
 
PHASE I & II 
224 P.S. REQUIRED 
89 PROVIDED 
 
There will be a shortage of 135 Parking spaces. 
The bike parking spaces provided are 11 spaces which matches the required spaces by code.  
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6 Data Collection 
A field survey was conducted on Monday, Tuesday and Wednesday, January 4-6, 2021, where the vacant 

parking spaces were counted every 30 minutes.   

There is an active construction site to the northwest of the site where the El Paso Independent School 

District is finalizing their administrative offices.  Many of the on-street parking were taken by 

construction workers who are working on that specific site.  

The parking counts were collected on the streets shown on the following exhibit: 

 
 

Figure 2: LOCATION OF PARKING COUNTS 
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The results of the survey are tabulated as follows: 

 
Table 1 : 2-HOURS / 3-DAYS PARKING COUNTS

7 Data Processing 

7.1 2-HOURS/3 DAYS COUNT 
The proposed development requires 224 parking spaces.   

The number of vacant spaces varied throughout the period of the survey.  The results show a maximum 

of 111 spaces, a minimum of 93 spaces, and a mean value of 98.  The results were calculated for the 

regular parking spaces.   The vacant parking spaces showed consistency during the study.  
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7.2 12-HOURS/1-DAY COUNT 
 

Another count was prepared on Tuesday 2-9-2021. The results were tabulated as follows: 

 

The number of vacant spaces varied throughout the period of the survey.  The results show a maximum 

of 125 spaces, a minimum of 94 spaces, and a mean value of 104.  The results were calculated for the 

regular parking spaces.   The vacant parking spaces showed consistency during the study.  

  

 

 

 

Table 2: 12-HOURS/1-DAY PARKING COUNT 



 

 
 

8 Executive Summary 
The study was conducted during the construction phase of the El Paso Independent School District 

Administration Offices.  Many of the construction workers would park their cars on the streets adjacent to the 

project.  

Even with this condition, there is an average of 104 parking spaces available on all streets. Under normal 

conditions, we assume that there will more parking available on Rio Grande as well as Kansas.  

 

Also, a large number of our tenants do not own vehicles.  They rely on using the Public Transportation such as 

Sun Metro, which has a bus stop located less than 100’ away and a trolley stop less than a block away from our 

Nuestra Senora development.  This is one of the reasons we selected this location with its proximity to public 

transportation.   

 

Our request is based on the following municipal codes: 

El Paso Municipal Code No. 20.14.070 - Parking reductions. 

B. New Development in Redevelopment Areas. Up to a one hundred percent reduction for a use involving the new 

construction of a structure(s) that is proposed as a redevelopment project located within a redevelopment area or 

transit oriented development corridor of the city. The applicant shall satisfactorily demonstrate compliance with 

all of the following conditions: 

 

1. That the structure(s) is located within one of the following redevelopment areas: the downtown area 

(defined as the area between the Union Depot, Paisano Drive, St. Vrain Street, Olive Street, St. Vrain 

Street, the southern boundary of the Southern Pacific RR Reservation, Campbell Street and Interstate 

10), the South El Paso area (defined as the area south of Paisano Drive, and lying between Santa Fe Street 

and Cotton Street), and any other redevelopment area or transit oriented development corridor as may be 

recommended by the city plan commission and approved by the city council;  The structure is located 

within this area 

2. That the proposed building coverage on the lot is necessary for the proposed use, both in design and 

function necessitating the reduction;   The building will cover the entire block which necessicate the 

reduction 

3. That no vacant areas exist within three hundred feet of the property where the proposed use is to be located 

that can be reasonably developed to accommodate the off-street parking requirement. All the adjacent 

parcels of land within 300 feet are developed and occupied.  There is an empty lot at 400Montana.  There 
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is no for sale sign posted on the property and the property is not lisetd on MLS for sale. Several attempts 

were made to contact the owners for no avail.    

 
Based on criteria B New Development in Redevelopment Areas., we cordially request a 100% reduction of the 
required parking . 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

9 APPENDIX SECTION 
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9.1 APPENDIX A 
Site Photos 
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PZST21-00001

405 Montana Avenue
Special Permit

ITEM 

Strategic Goal 3.
Promote the Visual Image of 
El Paso



2

Recommendation
• Staff recommends approval with 

condition.
• City Plan Commission recommends 

approval (9-0) with the following 
condition:

That the Montana Alley Vacation 
(SURW21-00002) be recorded prior to 

City Council approval



3

Aerial 



4

Existing 
Zoning 



5

Future Land 
Use
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Detailed Site 
Development 

Plan
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Public Input

• Notices were mailed to property 
owners within 300 feet on March 
24, 2021.

• The Planning Division has 
received 1 letter in favor; 3 calls, 2 
emails, and 5 letters in opposition 
to the special permit request.
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